© 0 N o 0o b~ WNPE

W W oW W WNNNDNDNNDNDNDNIDNNDNIERR P P P P P P R, p
N O N P ©&O © 0 N o 00 M W N P O © ® N~ O o.M W N B O

Pawtucket
WATER SUPPLY BOARD

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY

Of

ROBERT E. BENSON
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

For the

PAWTUCKET WATER SUPPLY BOARD

Before the

RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Docket No. 4550

July 23, 2015



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

W N NN DNNNDNDNNDNDIERERPRPR PR R B B B p p
O © ® ~N o O b W N P O © 0 N O 0 h W N B O

QO

INTRODUCTION

. Please provide your full name, title and business address for the record.

My name is Robert E. Benson. | am the Chief Financial Officer for the Pawtucket Water
Supply Board (“PWSB”). My business address is 85 Branch Street, Pawtucket, RI
02860.

. Are you the same Robert Benson who filed pre-filed direct testimony in this

Docket?

Yes.

. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?

| have read the pre-filed testimony submitted by the Division of Public Utilities and
Carriers and the Town of Cumberland in this docket. My rebuttal testimony will address

the following issues raised in these testimonies:

Other Operating Revenue.
Regulatory Commission Expenses.
Rate Case Expense.

Property Taxes.

WTP Operating Contract.

a kr 0N e

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE

. Does the PWSB agree with the revision suggested by Mr. Morgan and Mr. Russell

regarding Other Operating Revenue?

Yes. Mr. Morgan and Mr. Russell suggest that the PWSB base its calculation of
miscellaneous revenue on a 3 year average eliminating FY11 from the 4 year average
originally presented, and the PWSB agrees with this revision.



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

W oWN NN NN NNNNDNDRPRP P P P P P P PR PR
P © © ® ~N o O &~ W N P O © 00 N~ O 0 M W N P O

REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE

. Does the PWSB agree with Mr. Morgan’s adjustment to Regulatory Commission

Expense?
Yes. Mr. Morgan suggested a reduction of $8,183.00 for this expense, and the PWSB

accepts this adjustment.

RATE CASE EXPENSE

. Does the PWSB agree with the adjustment to Rate Case Expense suggested by

Mr. Morgan and Mr. Russell?

Yes. Mr. Morgan and Mr. Russell adjusted rate case expenses by normalizing them
over a three year period rather than the two year period originally proposed. As set forth
in Mr. Woodcock’s testimony, the PWSB accepts this revision, but requests that the
PWSB and Division provide updated costs near the conclusion of hearings along with
estimated final costs. The PWSB further proposes that the final costs include an

allowance for the estimated cost of compliance filings for the two step increases.

Q. How much has the PWSB incurred to date in rate case expense?
A. PWSB has incurred $105,615 in rate case expenses through June 30, 2015.

Q. How much does the PWSB request for the compliance filings for the two step

A.

increases?

PWSB requests $25,000 for compliance filing expenses for each of the two step
increases in this case, for a total of $50,000. In FY12 PWSB incurred $18,617.55 in
compliance filing expenses for the step increase in Docket 4171. PWSB in that
compliance filing requested approval to forgo the step increase. In this Docket PWSB
anticipates the compliance filing costs to be greater than Docket 4171. We expect to
implement both step increases and the Town of Cumberland to intervene on each of the
two compliance filings. This should result in additional time to substantiate each step

increase and respond to the Division and the Town of Cumberland.



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

NN NN N NNNDNNIER P P P PR P R P p R
© 0 ~N o 01 A W N P O © 0 ~N O 00 M W N P O

Q.
A.

Q.

PROPERTY TAXES

Does the PWSB agree with Mr. Morgan’s adjustment to Property Taxes?

No. Mr. Morgan left the taxes for property not covered by the Cumberland Tax Treaty at
a level amount, but it is unrealistic that taxes will not increase over the coming years.
See the attached schedule RB Rebuttal — Property Tax. An average percentage
increase (or decrease in the case of The Town of Cumberland Tangible Taxes) has
been calculated for each taxing authority to forecast taxes for FY16, FY17 and FY18.
Since the Cumberland Fire District is a new taxing authority, an overall average property
tax increase was calculated and used to forecast the taxes for FY17 and FY18. For the
rate year, the amount for property taxes requested in the PWSB'’s original filing is
reduced by $1,979. For the second step in FY17, the amount of property taxes is
reduced by $8,174. For the third step in FY18, the amount of property taxes is reduced
by $14,394.

WTP OPERATING CONTRACT
Does the PWSB agree with Mr. Morgan’s adjustment to WTP Operating Contract

Expenses?

A. PWSB does not agree with Mr. Morgan’s adjustment to the WTP Operating Contract

Q.
A.

Expenses. Mr. Morgan does not use the statistics stipulated in the terms of the
contract. However, PWSB has agreed to update its calculation of the WTP Operating
Contract Expense utilizing the most recent 24 months of data available from the Bureau
of Labor Statistics. See the attached schedule RB Rebuttal — DBO Costs. This
schedule includes the current BLS statistics. PWSB, therefore, requests DBO costs of

$1,889,092 which is $50 less than the amount proposed by Mr. Morgan.

CONCLUSION

Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?

Yes.



PWSB
Property Tax Analysis
RB - Property Tax Schedule

Taxing Authority
PROPERTY TAXES SUBJECT TO THE TAX
AGREEMENT

Town of Cumberland - tangible tax
Taxes Assessed & PAID
ANNUAL % DECREASE
AVERAGE % DECREASE

Cumberland Fire District (NEW CONSOLIDATED FIRE DISTRICT)

Taxes Assessed & PAID
Valley Falls Fire District - PAID
North Cumberand Fire District - PAID
Cumberland Hill fire District - PAID

CUMBERLAND FIRE DISTRICTS

Town of Lincoln
Taxes Assessed & PAID
ANNUAL % INCREASE
AVERAGE % INCREASE

The following Tax Authorities have not issued revised tax bills YET

Sayleville Fire District
ANNUAL % INCREASE
AVERAGE % INCREASE
Town of North Attleboro
ANNUAL % INCREASE
AVERAGE % INCREASE
City of Attleboro
ANNUAL % INCREASE
AVERAGE % INCREASE
Town of Wrentham
ANNUAL % INCREASE
AVERAGE % INCREASE
PROPERTY TAXES NOT SUBJECT TO THE
TAX AGREEMENT (ROUNDED)

TOTAL PROPERTY TAXES (ROUNDED)

FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18
518,000.00 500,000.00 450,000.00 450,000.00
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ESTIMATED ESTIMATED
62,868.96 60,233.87 58,322.91 55,824.34 52,040.39 49,643.11 47,356.26
-4.2% -3.2% -4.3% -6.8%
-4.6%
NA NA NA NA 92,374.68 94,314.43 96,294.92
59,912.41 58,494.19 58,222.30 63,623.14 NA
28,294.75 28,294.75 26,442.13 20,594.04 NA
20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 NA NA NA
88,227.16 86,808.94 84,684.43 84,237.18 92,374.68 94,314.43 96,294.92
USE AVERAGE % INCREASE FOR ALL PROPERTY TAXES NOT SUBJECT TO THE THE TAX AGREEMENT SINCE CUMBERLAND FIRE DISTRICT IS NEW
79,947.46 79,947.46 83,280.65 83,559.80 83,404.71 84,305.24 85,215.48
0.0% 4.2% 0.3% -0.2%
1.1%
ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ESTIMATED
6,280.22 6,137.38 6,761.70 6,823.74 7,024.26 7,230.66 7,443.14
-2.3% 10.2% 0.9%
2.9%
12,488.04 12,957.63 13,424.03 14,276.61 14,929.09 15,611.40 16,324.88
3.8% 3.6% 6.4%
4.6%
4,625.67 4,767.78 5,100.98 5,317.67 5,571.30 5,837.03 6,115.43
3.1% 7.0% 4.2%
4.8%
4,138.44 4,118.83 4,182.40 4,239.61 4,274.06 4,308.78 4,343.79
-0.5% 1.5% 1.4%
0.8%
254,279 259,618 261,251 263,094
AVERAGE % INCREASE TO USE FOR CUMBERLAND FIRE DISTRICT SINCE IT IS NEW 2.1%
772,279 759,618 711,251 713,094
Property taxes per original testimony 761,597 719,425 727,488
Adjustment to Property taxes (1,979) (8,174) (14,394)

RB Rebuttal - Property Tax



RB Rebuttal - DBO Costs

Pawtucket Water Supply Board

Water Treatment Facility Service Fee Analysis
Balances per PWSB Accounting Records

For year ending June 30, 2016

Service Fee Calculation

Mill Street WTP operations transferred to contractor on 2/15/04.

Branch Street WTP completed and placed in service 3/18/08.

Contract awarded to Earth Tech 9/10/03. Earth Tech acquired by AECOM effective July 28, 2008

Current contractor is UNITED WATER. United Water acquired operations division from AECOM effective 2010.

C Price Index - All Urban Consumers: Northeast Urban - Size Class B/C ( from US Department of Labor website)
Calculate Annual CPI Factor 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Jan 113.1 116.0 119.4 124.8 127.237 133.3010 133.308 138.416 141.001 145.456 147.337 149.186 147.60
Feb 113.8 116.6 120.1 125.2 127.546 133.5110 133.967 138.491 141.547 146.217 148.195 149.685 147.57
Mar 115.0 117.4 1213 126.0 128.691 134.6110 134.411 138.871 143.001 146.961 147.909 150.706 148.23
Apr 114.4 118.1 122.0 127.3 129.563 135.7390 134.547 139.115 143.987 147.460 147.909 150.466 148.48
May 114.2 118.3 121.6 127.4 130.488 136.9130 134.857 139.362 144.697 147.244 147.971 151.354 149.24
Jun 113.9 118.7 121.8 127.7 130.893 138.5420 136.488 139.163 144.525 146.533 147.926 151.162
Jul 114.5 119.2 123.0 128.2 131.391 139.6230 136.417 139.274 144.952 146.456 148.223 151.359
Aug 114.4 118.9 123.0 128.5 130.519 138.5370 136.598 139.348 145.339 146.885 148.802 150.633
Sep 115.0 119.2 1245 127.2 130.206 137.7230 136.691 139.229 145.369 147.846 148.683 150.559
Oct 115.2 120.1 125.2 126.9 130.761 136.7300 137.348 139.746 145.404 148.210 148.483 150.333
Nov 115.3 120.1 1243 126.4 132.049 134.4450 137.646 140.282 145.335 147.246 148.420 149.150
Dec 115.0 119.2 123.6 126.7 132.323 132.8300 137.597 140.351 145.062 147.004 148.367 148.240
1373.8 1421.8 1469.8 1522.3 1561.7 1632.5 1629.9 1671.6 1730.2 1763.5 1778.2 1802.8 741.1  Last 24 month
Calculate CPI Adjustment % change
Current Year End CPI factor 1,373.80 1,421.80 1,469.80 1,522.30 1,561.70 1,632.50 1,629.90 1,671.60 1,730.20 1,763.50 1,778.20 1,802.80 FY14-15 1,792.54
Prior Year End CPI factor 1,373.80 1,421.80 1,469.80 1,522.30 1,561.70 1,632.50 1,629.90 1,671.60 1,730.20 1,763.50 1,778.20 FY13-14 1,790.30
CPI adjustment 48.00 48.00 52.50 39.40 70.80 (2.60) 41.70 58.60 33.30 14.70 24.60 2.24
CPI Adjustment % 3.49% 3.38% 3.57% 2.59% 4.53% -0.16% 2.60% 3.50% 1.90% 0.80% 1.40% 0.13%
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13
Calculate Annual Service Fee - Option B (New Treatment Facility) FY16 Budget
Current Service Fee 1,429,458.20 1,479,346.29 1,529,348.20 1,583,945.93 1,624,970.13 1,698,581.28 1,695,863.55 1,739,955.97 1,800,854.40 1,835,070.63 1,849,751.23 1,875,647.75
CPI Adjustment % 3.49% 3.38% 3.57% 2.59% 4.53% -0.16% 2.60% 3.50% 1.90% 0.80% 1.40% 0.13%| ave CPladjust
Service Fee increase 49,888.09 50,001.90 54,597.73 41,024.20 73,611.15 (2,717.73) 44,092.45 60,898.46 34,216.23 14,680.57 25,896.52 2,438.34
New Annual Service Fee 1,479,346.29 1,529,348.19 1,583,945.93 1,624,970.13 1,698,581.28 1,695,863.55 1,739,956.00 1,800,854.43 1,835,070.66 1,849,751.23 1,875,647.75 |  1,878,086.09
Number of months 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
New Monthly Service Fee 123,278.86 127,445.68 131,995.49 135,414.18 141,548.44 141,321.96 144,996.33 150,071.20 152,922.56 154,145.94 156,303.98 156,507.17
Pass Through Costs
Annual Performance Bond (annual term effective 2/15, 15,800.00 15,800.00 15,800.00 15,800.00 15,800.00 15,800.00 17,154.00 12,217.00 12,430.00 12,521.00 12,682.00 12,845.00
Number of months 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Monthly Amount Pass Through Costs 1,316.67 1,316.67 1,316.67 1,316.67 1,316.67 1,316.67 1,429.50 1,018.08 1,035.84 1,043.42 1,056.83 1,070.42
Monthly Invoice Amount 124,595.53 128,762.35 133,312.16 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81 157,577.59
Year 13
FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FY1l1 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 Budget
Balance per general ledger for the 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
BUDGET none 1,170,576 1,200,000 1,500,000 1,513,345 1,662,647 1,733,893 1,733,893 1,770,284 1,827,143 1,861,340 1,869,781 | $ 1,889,092
FY09 expenditures paid in FY2010
Jul na 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81
Aug na 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81
Sep na 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.62 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81
Oct na 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81
Nov  na 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81
Dec na 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81
Jan  na 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81
Adjust Performance Bond Premium
retroactive increase to 2/15 1,489.39 1,514.20 1,644.12 1,235.38 1,039.63 1,049.65 1,063.14
Feb 47,871.00 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,097.53 152,922.56 154,145.94 156,303.98
subtotals- FY14 per GL as of 5/31/14 47,871.00 767,425.39 791,280.44 815,637.64 841,606.02 1,093,846.80 1,142,920.88 1,141,109.03 1,171,406.64 1,208,722.49 1,231,670.99 1,241,521.11 1,258,892.79
Mar 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 101,749.19 107,517.09 136,730.85 142,638.63 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,466.16
retroactive increase for March 3,288.25 2,572.40 131.51 2,347.10 1,668.28 1,305.47 563.48 988.00
Apr 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 136,730.85 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81 157,577.58
retroactive increase for April 6,134.26
May 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81 157,577.58
Jun 95,742.00 98,720.78 101,749.19 105,046.33 136,730.85 142,865.11 142,638.63 146,425.83 151,089.28 153,958.40 155,189.36 157,360.81 157,577.59
GL Account 300-9550-652.30-40 430,839.00 1,162,308.51 1,198,277.20 1,235,814.07 1,359,315.66 1,661,745.38 1,713,606.91 1,725,372.25 1,772,768.59 1,822,992.44 1,851,760.95 1,869,780.90 | 1,889,091.72

file: C:\Users\jkeough\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\OYY189AM\DBO Service Fee Worksheet Rebuttal Testimony.xls
date printed: 7/20/2015 11:42 AM



Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers
Original Data Value

RB Rebuttal - DBO Costs

Series Id: CUURX100SA0

Not Seasonally Adjusted 12 mo.
Jun-Dec Jan-May Total

Area: Northeast urban - Size Class B/C FY13-14 1038.904 751.397 1790.301

Item: All items FY14-15 1051.436 741.108 1792.544

Base Period: DECEMBER 1996=100 2.243

Years: 2005 to 2015 0.13%

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Annual HALF1 HALF2
2005 119.4 120.1 121.3 1220 1216 121.8 123.0 123.0 1245 1252 1243 1236 1225 121.0 1239
2006 1248 1252 126.0 1273 1274 127.7 1282 128.5 127.2 1269 1264 126.7 1269 1264 127.3
2007 127.237 127.546 128.691 129.563 130.488 130.893 131.391 130.519 130.206 130.761 132.049 132.323 130.139 129.070 131.208
2008 133.301 133.511 134.611 135.739 136.913 138.542 139.623 138.537 137.723 136.730 134.445 132.830 136.042 135.436 136.648
2009 133.308 133.967 134.411 134.547 134.857 136.488 136.417 136.598 136.691 137.348 137.646 137.597 135.823 134.596 137.050
2010 138.416 138.491 138.871 139.115 139.362 139.163 139.274 139.348 139.229 139.746 140.282 140.351 139.304 138.903 139.705
2011 141.001 141.547 143.001 143.987 144.697 144.525 144952 145.339 145.369 145.404 145.335 145.062 144.185 143.126 145.244
2012 145.456 146.217 146.961 147.460 147.244 146.533 146.456 146.885 147.846 148.210 147.246 147.004 146.960 146.645 147.275
2013 147.337 148.195 147.909 147.909 147.971 147.926 148.223 148.802 148.683 148.483 148.420 148.367 148.185 147.874 148.496
2014 149.186 149.685 150.706 150.466 151.354 151.162 151.359 150.633 150.559 150.333 149.150 148.240 150.236 150.427 150.046

2015 147.599 147.565 148.225 148.482 149.237



CERTIFICATION
| hereby certify that on July 23, 2015, | sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth on the
attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk, by
electronic mail and regular mail.

Parties/Address E-mail Distribution Phone

Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq. jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 401-724-3600
Keough & Sweeney
41 Mendon Ave.
Pawtucket, Rl 02861

James L. DeCelles, P.E. Chief Engineer decelles@pwsb.org 401-729-5001
Pawtucket Water Supply Board

85 Branch St. rbenson@pwsb.org

Pawtucket, Rl 02860

Karen Lyons, Esq. Klyons@riag.ri.gov 401-222-2424
Dept. of Attorney General steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov

150 South Main St. john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov

Providence, RI 02903 Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov

Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov
Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov
dmacrae@riag.ri.gov

Christopher Woodcock Woodcock@w-a.com 508-393-3337
Woodcock & Associates, Inc.
18 Increase Ward Drive
Northborough, MA 01532

David Bebyn dbebyn@beconsulting.biz 401-785-0800
B&E Consulting
21 Dryden Lane
Providence, Rl 02904

Thomas S. Catlin tcatlin@exeterassociates.com 410-992-7500
Exeter Associates, Inc. jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway .
. Imorgan@exeterassociates.com
Suite 300
Columbia, MD 21044
Michael McElroy, Esquire Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com 401-351-4100
Schacht & McElroy
PO Box 6721
Providence, Rl 02940-6721
Thomas Hefner, Esquire thefner@cumberlandri.org

Town of Cumberland

David Russell Davidrussell015@comcast.net



mailto:jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com
mailto:decelles@pwsb.org
mailto:rbenson@pwsb.org
mailto:Klyons@riag.ri.gov
mailto:steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov
mailto:dmacrae@riag.ri.gov
mailto:dbebyn@beconsulting.biz
mailto:tcatlin@exeterassociates.com
mailto:tcatlin@exeterassociates.com
mailto:tcatlin@exeterassociates.com
mailto:jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com
mailto:lmorgan@exeterassociates.com
mailto:Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com
mailto:thefner@cumberlandri.org
mailto:Davidrussell015@comcast.net

File original and nine (9) copies w/:

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rl 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov 401-780-2104

401-941-1691
Amy.dalessandro@puc.ri.gov 01-9 69

Sharon.colbycamara@puc.ri.gov

Pl

Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925
KEOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD.

41 Mendon Avenue

Pawtucket, RI 02861

(401) 724-3600 (phone)

(401) 724-9909 (fax)
jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com



mailto:Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Amy.dalessandro@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Sharon.colbycamara@puc.ri.gov
jkeough
New Stamp


	00139739.PDF
	Sheet1




